

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

AARON SUNG-UK PARK,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S193938

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 20 2012

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D056619
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCD210936
The Honorable Francis M. Devaney, Judge

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
Deputy

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MEAGAN J. BEALE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 103642
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2225
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Meagan.Beale@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. Appellant’s prior felony conviction remained a felony conviction for purposes of the five-year enhancement for a prior serious felony, even though his prior felony conviction was later reduced to a misdemeanor and dismissed.....	6
A. The plain language of section 667(a) and the California Constitution require the enhancement <i>for any prior felony conviction</i> ; a conviction occurs upon adjudication of guilt.....	9
B. Appellant’s interpretation of section 17(b) is contrary to the rehabilitative purpose of that section.....	20
C. Appellant’s interpretation is inconsistent with this Court’s precedents.....	24
D. Appellant’s reliance on the language of the Three Strikes Law is misplaced.....	29
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	13, 14, 30, 35
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236	10
<i>Carter v. Seaboard Finance Co.</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 564	15
<i>Davis v. Municipal Court</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 64	21
<i>Gebremicael v. California Com. on Teacher Credentialing</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1477	passim
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109	14
<i>In re Phillips</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 55	23
<i>In re Ramon A.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 935	35
<i>League of Women Voters of California v. McPherson</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1469	27
<i>Meyer v. Superior Court</i> (1966) 247 Cal.App.2d 133	passim
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 968	21, 32
<i>People v. Balderas</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144	16, 24, 29, 31
<i>People v. Banks</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 370	passim

<i>People v. Feyrer</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 426.....	passim
<i>People v. Fritz</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 227	33
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605.....	14
<i>People v. Gilbreth</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 53.....	26
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118.....	14
<i>People v. Guerrero</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 343	10
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 826.....	10
<i>People v. Kim</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1078.....	27
<i>People v. Kirk</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 715.....	passim
<i>People v. Moomey</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 850.....	15, 20
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 248.....	15
<i>People v. Parks</i> (1881) 58 Cal. 624.....	14
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	14, 33
<i>People v. Superior Court (Perez)</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 347.....	32
<i>People v. Prather</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 428.....	9, 10

<i>People v. Queen</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 838.....	passim
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	33
<i>People v. Vessell</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 285.....	32
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1632.....	passim
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405.....	15
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	14
<i>Ramos v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 719.....	14
<i>Stephens v. Toomey</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 864.....	21, 27

STATUTES

Title 8, United States Code § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	27
Business and Professions Code § 6102, subd. (b).....	26
Penal Code	
§ 17	passim
§ 17, subd. (a)	15
§ 17, subd. (b).....	passim
§ 17, subd. (b)(1)	21, 24
§ 17, subd. (b)(3)	passim
§ 17, subd. (b)(4)	21
§ 17, subd. (b)(5)	21
§ 192, subd. (a)	3
§ 245, subd. (a)	3
§ 245, subd. (a)(1)	3, 15

§ 460	20
§ 654	4
§ 664	3
§ 667	12
§ 667.5	12
§ 667.5, subd. (a)	11
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	11
§ 667.6	11, 12
§ 667, subd. (a)	passim
§ 667, subd. (a)(1)	3, 4, 6
§ 667, subd. (b)	12
§ 667, subds. (c) & (e)	13
§ 667, subd. (d)(1)	passim
§ 667, subds. (b) - (i)	3
§ 668	3, 4
§ 1170.12	3
§ 1170.12, subd. (b)(1)	29
§ 1192	4
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)	3
§ 1203.4	passim
§ 1203.4, subd. (a)	1, 6
§ 1385	33
§ 12021	26
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Constitution

art. I, § 28, subd. (a)	10
art. I, § 28, subd. (f) now (f)(4)	8, 10, 11, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Code Am. 1873-1874, ch. 196, p. 455, § 1	23
Legis. Analyst, Ballot Pamp., Proposed Stats. & Amends. to Cal. Const., Primary Elec. (June 8, 1982)	13
Stats. 1986, ch. 85, §3, p. 211	33
